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Shri H irM i C b u tn N itttv : Dur ing the last session it was stated that the Police Training College at Abu is likely to be transferred to Nagpur.
May I know whether since then the proposal has been dropped?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: No final deci sion about that particular institution has been taken.
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Shri Anil K. Chanda: We have made a provisional list of offices which are to be located in Nagpur when accom modation is available. As Sardar Swaran Singh had told the House a lew days ago, the list will be placed on the Table as soon as final decisions have been taken.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathnr: Is the hon. Minister aware that the Rajasthan Government has already been inform ed that this proposal has been drop ped indefinitely? May I know if there is any co-ordination between this Mi nistry and the Home Ministry and what is the exact position?

Bhri Anil K. Chanda: There is com plete co-ordination between all the Ministries of the Government. So far as this particular question is concern ed, I was asked information about shifting offices to Nagpur. I have said, so far as the Police Training Col lege is concerned, it is not in the provisional list yet.

Tea Trade

+
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Shri Barman:
Shri S. C. Samanta:

["Shri H tlm iw i KiHiliniliTi-

Will the Minister ox Commerce and bdu try be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any basis for complaints that Indian traders in tea in foreign markets sometime*
adopt unfair means;

(b) the steps taken in the matter;

(c) whether it is a fact that Kenya has discontinued importing Indian tea and the tea exports to Pakistan have received a set back; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Commerce (Shit Kannngo): (a) Yes, Sir. Quality of tea supplied did not, in a few cases, conform to the samples furnished.

(b) Government propose to promul gate an Order tinder the Tea Act vesting the Tea Board with powers to take appropriate action in such cases.

(c) and (d). Kenya and Pakistan also produce and export tea. The question of regular export to these countries does not arise.

Shri Barman: May I know the country or countries from which such complaints have been made and whether there is any connection bet ween such adoption of unfair means and the fall of export of tea in the year 1957 as compared to 1956?

Shri Kanungo: No. There is no re lation between such complaints and the reduction of the trade m the par ticular year. The complaints were very few, I suppose not more than quarter of a dozen on that score and they were from West Asian countries.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the complaint against the tea chests of plywood that were be ing used before by foreign exporters, has been removed?

Shri Kannngo: That has been re moved. When the complaint made much of in the press, there was no substance in it.

Shri V. P. Nayar: The hon. Minis ter said that bulks did not conform with samples offered. I want to know whether in the supplies made especially for export, there is any
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Xtiill^Htifxi or only inferior variety ia aubatttuted for a better variety?

Shri K u m {« ; No. adulteration has been reported.

SJiri Damani: May I know how many times the export duty on tea been changed, and whether it has helped to increase, our export?

Shri Km nafo: The very nature of the duty is such that it is variable according to the rates prevalent in London and Calcutta. I could not give the exact number of times chan ges were made, but every one in the trade knows about it.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know if the Chairman of the Tea Board about
2) months ago used very strong words as regards the corrupt practices of the tea exporters, and if so, what action has been taken on those com plaints made by the Chairman of the Tea Board himself?

Shri Kanungo: The Chairman did speak about it publicly because we do not want a single complaint in this matter to be made against the Indian trade. As I have mentioned in reply to part (b ) of the question, the Tea Board is being invested with powers of regulating the export trade.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shri A. C. Guha: And he is the offi cer mainly in charge of this?

Mr. Speaker: I have called the next question.

Skimmed and Powdered Milk

*244. Dr. Bam Subhag Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the value and quantity of skim med and powdered milk so far imported into the country by the State Trading Corporation since its formation;

(b) whether the State Trading Cor poration determine* the prices for their sale; and

(c) it so, at what price* these are
•old in Calcutta, Bombay, Madras and Delhi?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): (a ) The value is approxi mately Bs. 60 lakhs. The quantity is nearly 11 lakh lbs.

(b) The sale prices are indicated by the State Trading Corporation.

(c) The skimmed milk powder has not yet arrived in Bombay, Madras and Delhi markets. It has only re cently been unloaded at Calcutta.
The margins of profits for the esta blished importers and the dealers have been fixed by the State Trading Corporation of India (Private)
Limited^

Shri A. fc. Guha: May I know if in the Calcutta market there was some strike of the dealers of skim med milk in connection with the dis tribution of this imported skimmed milk?

Shri Kanungo: No information.

Shri V. F. Nayar: The hon. Minis ter said that the State Trading Cor poration have imported Rs. 60 lakhs worth. Do I take it that the import is a monopoly of the State Trading Corporation now, and may I know whether they have any machinery to check the prices in the retail market in Calcutta?

Shri Kanungo: Yes, we are trying to regulate the prices in the markets of Calcutta, Bombay and Madras, and we have fairly succeeded there.

Shri Shree Narayan Du: What Is the margin of profit that is allowed to be charged?

8hri Kanungo: It varies according to the consignments. It is about five per cent

Shri V. F. Nayar: I wanted to know whether the State Trading Corpora tion has now a monopoly of import?

Shri Kamngo: For the current li censing period, the State Trading

